

No. 14-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SQM NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF POMONA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM L. ANDERSON
PAUL W. KALISH
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2595
(202) 624-2500
celgarten@crowell.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Coalition for Litigation Justice, Inc.*

October 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY	3
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO REQUIRE THE NECESSARY “SEARCHING” EXAMINATION OF EVERY ELEMENT OF THE EXPERT’S OPINION.	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT <i>CERTIORARI</i> TO ENSURE THE RIGOR OF <i>DAUBERT</i> ANALYSIS.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chapman v. Proctor & Gamble Distributing, LLC, No. 12-14502, 2014 WL 4454979 (11th Cir. Sept. 11, 2014)</i>	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)</i>	5, 12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, 509 U.S. 579 (1993)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997)</i>	3
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)</i>	3, 13
<i>Manpower, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of Pa., 732 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)</i>	15
<i>Martin v. Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co., 561 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009)</i>	14
<i>McLain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc., 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)</i>	14
<i>Milward v. Acuity Specialty Prods Group, 639 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1002 (2012)</i>	2, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Moore v. Ashland Chem. Inc.,
151 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998) 13

Nelson v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.,
243 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2001) 13

In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.,
35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 12

Pluck v. BP Oil Pipeline Co.,
640 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2011) 13

Tamraz v. Lincoln Elect. Co.,
620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010) 13-14

Rule

Fed. R. Evid. 702..... 2, 3, 4, 15

Other Authorities

Bernstein, D., *The Misbegotten
Judicial Resistance to the Daubert
Revolution*, 89 NOTRE DAME L. REV.
27 (2013) 2

Twerski, A., *Sufficiency of the Evidence
Does Not Meet Daubert Standards:
A Critique of the Green-Sanders
Proposal*, 23 WIDENER L.J. 641
(2014) 2
